The Economist/YouGov Poll You

Sample 1500 US Adults
Conducted October 7 - 10, 2017
Margin of Error  +3.1%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... ... i e 27%
Off onthe Wrong track . ... . oo e 59%
N Ot SUIE oottt e e e e 14%

2. Do you consider the countries listed below to be a friend or an enemy of the United States?

Ally Friendly Unfriendly Enemy Not sure
Canada 51% 32% 3% 1% 12%
China 5% 33% 28% 10% 24%
Germany 35% 33% 9% 2% 20%
Iran 1% 5% 32% 44% 18%
Israel 40% 24% 8% 6% 23%
Japan 41% 32% 5% 3% 18%
North Korea 2% 3% 13% 73% 10%
South Korea 41% 28% 5% 9% 17%
Mexico 19% 39% 20% 4% 18%
Russia 4% 12% 36% 28% 20%

3. Do you think Donald Trump considers these countries to be friends or enemies of the United States?

Ally Friendly Unfriendly Enemy Not sure
Canada 32% 35% 7% 6% 20%
China 5% 24% 28% 16% 27%
Germany 18% 33% 15% 7% 27%
Iran 2% 4% 16% 59% 20%
Israel 39% 21% 8% 9% 23%
Japan 28% 32% 8% 8% 24%
North Korea 2% 3% 7% 75% 14%
South Korea 27% 32% 8% 12% 21%
Mexico 6% 26% 31% 18% 20%
Russia 12% 30% 21% 14% 23%

4. Which statement do you agree with more?

Donald Trump considers carefully what he says before commenting ..................... 20%
Donald Trump reacts and speaks without thinking very much ............................ 80%
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5. Do you think Donald Trump...

Mostly follows his advisers’ guidance ............ ... 15%
Mostly ignores his advisers’ guidanCe ............coiiiiiii i 57%
Nt SUIE e 28%

6. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable Don’t know
John Kelly 17% 21% 8% 9% 45%
James Mattis 19% 19% 8% 9% 45%
Rex Tillerson 16% 18% 12% 13% 41%
Nikki Haley 17% 15% 12% 12% 44%
Ivanka Trump 18% 20% 18% 26% 18%
Jared Kushner 8% 15% 15% 26% 36%

7. Which comes closer to your opinion:

Presidents need to follow treaties and international agreements signed by previous presidents

......................................................................................... 44%
Every President should be able to choose which international agreements to keep and which to
{010 32%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 24%

8. How serious a threat do you think Iran poses to the United States?

An immediate and serious threattothe U.S. ... ... .. . . i 18%
A somewhat serious threattothe U.S. ... ... i e 34%
Aminorthreatto the U.S. ... . 23%
Not athreat to the U.S. ... .. i e et 7%
NOt SUIE o 18%

9. Do you approve or disapprove of the international agreement which requires Iran to freeze parts of its nuclear
program in exchange for easing of economic sanctions?

S ONGIY APPIOVE et e 31%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt et e e e 25%
SomMeWhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e e 7%
SIONGlY diSAPPIOVE .. e 12%
N OPINION et e 25%
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10. How much do you trust the government of Iran to adhere to any agreement which limits Iran’s ability to
produce a nuclear weapon?

Agreat deal ... . 5%
SOOI i e 20%
NOt MUCH e 24%
NOt At Al o 32%
NOt SUIE o e e e 19%

11. When it comes to setting national policy on Iran, do you think the President is motivated more by political
considerations or what he thinks is in the best interest of the US?

Political CoNSIderations ... i e 33%
Bestinterests of the US ... . i e 40%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 26%

12. When it comes to setting national policy on Iran, do you think most members of the U.S. Congress are
motivated more by political considerations or what most members think is in the best interest of the US?

Political coNSIderations . ...ttt 52%
Best interests of the US ... e e 22%
N Ot SUIE ot e e 26%

13. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling Iran?

ST ONGIY AP PIOVE .t 17%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e e 17%
Somewhat disSapPrOVe .. ..o 12%
SIroNgly diSAPPrOVE ... 27%
NO OPINION et e e 27%

14. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the NRA?

Very favorable .. 24%
Somewhat favorable ... ... 16%
Somewhat unfavorable ... ... 12%
Very Unfavorable ... ... e 24%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 24%
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15. Which is more important?

The right of people to OWN gUNS ... . e 15%
Protecting people from gun violence ... .. ... i 28%
Both are equally important . ... ... i 47%
Ot SUIE . e 10%

16. Do you or does anyone in your household own a gun?

Personally OWN @ QU ..o 24%
Don'’t personally own a gun, but someone in the household ownsagun ................. 13%
No one inthe household owns a gun ... ... e 53%
N Ot SUIE ot e e e e e 10%

17. How many guns are in your house?
Asked of those who own guns themselves or a member of their household owns a gun

/T 010 T 1
1= D0 T o 100
BN o e e e 5
Standard deviation ... ... e 12

18. How many guns are in your house?
Asked of those who own guns or there is a gun in the household

T e e e e 42%
e e e e 18%
Bl e 23%
B-T10 ot e e 11%
MOre than 10 ..o e 7%

19. In general, do you feel the laws covering the sale of handguns should be made more strict than they are

now?
Make gun laws more StriCt ... 51%
NO CNANGE . 28%
Make gun laws 1e8S StriCt . ... .o i 8%

N Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e e e 13%
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20. Do you favor or oppose the following gun control measures?

Preventing persons with
a history of mental iliness
from owning guns
Banning semi-automatic
weapons

Banning the sale of all
handguns, except those
that are issued to law
enforcement officers

Banning the sale of
magazine clips for
semi-automatic weapons
that hold more than 10
rounds

Requiring people who
purchase handguns to
wait five days before they
receive that gun
Requiring gun owners to
register their guns with a
national gun registry
Limiting the number of
handguns a person can
own

Preventing people from
carrying a concealed gun
in public

Requiring people to
obtain a police permit
before buying a handgun
Having the Centers for
Disease Control conduct
research on gun violence
Spending $50 million to
hire officers and
counselors for schools,
and provide emergency
planning in schools
Requiring criminal and
mental background
checks for all those
buying guns, including at
gun shows and private
sales

Stationing armed guards
at all schools

Making it easier to buy a
silencer

Favor
strongly

59%

38%

14%

41%

46%

45%

33%

25%

33%

29%

24%

57%
17%

9%

Faovor
somewhat

18%

15%

10%

16%

22%

16%

16%

14%

19%

17%

31%

18%

25%

8%

Oppose
somewhat

6%

12%

17%

11%

10%

8%

13%

17%

11%

11%

15%

6%
22%

16%

Oppose
strongly

6%

21%

46%

18%

10%

19%

26%

30%

21%

19%

10%

9%
18%

51%

You

Not sure
12%

14%

13%

14%

13%
12%
12%
14%
16%

24%

21%

11%
19%

16%
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21. How much have you heard or read about the recent mass shooting in Las Vegas, NV which left nearly 60
people dead and over 500 wounded?

A Ot o 72%
A e o e 24%
NOthing At all ... 4%

22. Do you think that stricter gun laws could have prevented the shooting?

DefiNItelY YOS o 19%
ProbablY YOS o 19%
Probably MO .o 19%
Definitely MO . 32%
N Ot SUNE .t e e e e 11%

23. Do you think the sale of bump stocks, mechanisms that allow semi-automatic rifles to fire bullets more rapidly,
should be...

Banned completely ... e 53%
Regulated, but not banned ... ... i 22%
Neither regulated nor banned ... ... i 11%
N Ot SUNE .t e e e 14%

24. How much do you think Donald Trump cares about the needs and problems of people affected by the Las
Vegas shooting?

[ 32%
SOOI it 21%
NOt MUCKH L e e e e 23%
NOt At Al o 24%

Y o 5%
SOOI it 14%
L0013V o 0 = o T g 1o T 11%
N oM ot e e e 57%
N Ot U ot e e e e e 11%
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26. Do you support or oppose a $29 billion proposal for federal aid to assist victims of Hurricanes, Harvey, Irma,
and Maria and help shore up the National Flood Insurance Program?

SUPPOI SIONGIY e e e 44%
SUPPOIt SOMEWNAL .. e 31%
OPPOSE SOMEWNAL ...t e e 5%
OPPOSE SIONGIY ettt e 3%
Ot SUIE . e 17%

27. As far as you know, do you think federal government officials did a good job or a poor job preparing for
Hurricane Maria?

L€ T T To o o 36%
POOr 0D 28%
N Ot SUNE . e e 36%

28. Do you think the federal government has responded adequately to Hurricane Maria or could it be done much
better?

AQEQUALE TSP ONSE .ttt ittt et e e 34%
Could have done better ... ... e 42%
Nt SUIE o e e 24%

29. Do you think the federal government responded as fast as it could have to Hurricane Maria?

Fast @s it COUId ... i e 35%
Could have MoVed faster ... .. e e 40%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e 25%

30. How closely have you been following the news about the financial crisis in Puerto Rico?

VY ClOSElY e 15%
Somewhat CloSely . ... e 39%
NOL VEIY ClOSElY ..o e e e 30%
Not following at all ... 17%

31. In light of the damage brought by Hurricane Maria, do you think the federal government should or should not
provide financial assistance to help the government of Puerto Rico recover from its financial crisis?

Federal government should provide financial assistance ................... ...t 61%
Federal government should not provide financial assistance ............................. 14%
10} T 25%
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32. What is the national citizenship of a person born in Puerto Rico whose parents were both also born in Puerto
Rico?

PUBIO RiCaN o 28%
Y 0 =4 o= o 51%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e 21%

33. There are three proposals relating to the status of Puerto Rico. Which ONE of these proposals do you favor
the most?

Puerto Rico should become an independent nation ..., 14%
Puerto Rico should join the United States as the 51ststate .............................. 36%
Puerto Rico should retain its present Commonwealth status  ............................. 19%
N Ot SUIE o e e 31%

34. Which statement do you agree with more?

The federal government would have responded more quickly if Puerto Rico were a state  34%
Even if Puerto Rico were a state, the federal government would have responded just the same

35. How much do you think Donald Trump cares about the needs and problems of people affected by Hurricane
Maria?

N (o 28%
SOOI o 21%
NOt MUCK e 22%
NOt At All o 29%

36. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump has handled the response to Hurricane Maria?

APPIOVE SHONGIY .ottt e s 24%
ApPProve SOMEWhat ... . e 13%
Disapprove SOMEWhat . ........o.ii e 12%
Disapprove StroNgly . ..o 31%
Ot SUIE . e e 19%
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37. How likely is it that Congress will...?

Somewhat Somewhat Very

Very likely likely unlikely unlikely Not sure
Pass immigration reform
legislation 10% 28% 25% 15% 21%
Repeal the Affordable
Care Act (Obamacare) 9% 23% 28% 22% 19%
Pass legislation that will
help create jobs 12% 27% 24% 18% 19%
Pass tax reform
legislation 11% 32% 22% 12% 23%
Pass gun control
legislation 6% 15% 25% 33% 20%

38. Considering what you get from the federal government, do you think you pay more than your fair share of
taxes, less than your fair share, or about the right amount?

More than fair share ... i e e e 38%
About the right @amount ... . 38%
Less than fair share ... e 4%
DOt KNOW o e e e e 20%

39. Do you favor or oppose cutting tax rates for everyone?

Favor StrONglY ..o e 28%
Favor SOmewWhnat .. ... . 23%
OPPOSE SOMEWNAL ...ttt et 16%
OPPOSE SHONGIY ..t e 13%
N Ot SUNE . e e 20%

40. If the tax reductions caused an increase in the deficit, would you still favor reducing taxes across the board,

or not?
Asked of those who favor cutting tax rates for everyone

B (== 49%
N O e e 20%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 31%
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41. Do you favor or oppose cutting tax rates for everyone?
Combined from previous responses

Favor, even if increases the deficit  ......... ... 25%
Favor, but only if does not increase the deficit ................. i 10%
17 o] oo - 29%
N Ot U ot e e e e e 36%

42. How concerned are you about the size of the federal budget deficit?

RV L=V o) o= 4 3T 28%
Somewhat CONCEINEA ... . ittt 35%
NO VErY CONCEIMEA ...t e e e e e e e 14%
Not at all ConCerNEd ... .o i e e e e e 6%
N Ot SUIE oottt e e e e e 17%

43. If you were setting priorities for the government these days, would you place a higher priority on reducing the
budget deficit or cutting taxes?

Reducing the budget deficit ... ... e 43%
CUING 1aXES ittt e 31%
N Ot SUNE . e e 25%

44. From what you know about it now, do you support or oppose President Trump’s plan for tax reform?

SUPPOI SIONGIY e e e 15%
SUPPOIrt SOMEWhat ... e 18%
OPPOSE SOMEWNAL ... .o e 12%
OPPOSE SHONGIY .ttt 25%
N Ot SUNE . e e 30%

45. From what you know about it now, do you think your taxes will increase or decrease under President Trump’s
plan for tax reform?

o7 (== T 26%
Stay about the same ... 30%
[ =0} (- 1= 16%
N Ot SUIE ot e e e e e e 28%

10
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46. From what you know about it now, do you think poor people’s taxes will increase or decrease under President
Trump’s plan for tax reform?

o] (== T 29%
Stay about the same ... .o e 23%
DECIBASE .ottt e 20%
NOL SUIE o e e e e 28%

47. From what you know about it now, do you think rich people’s taxes will increase or decrease under President
Trump’s plan for tax reform?

o (== T 14%
Stay about the same ... e 16%
DECIBASE .ottt e 46%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 23%

48. Do you favor or oppose the following ideas for tax reform?

Favor Oppose Not sure
Eliminating the home
mortgage interest
deduction 23% 43% 34%
Eliminating the estate tax 43% 27% 30%
Eliminating the deduction
for state and local taxes 27% 36% 38%
Lowering the corporate
tax rate from 35% to 20% 38% 36% 27%
Reducing the number of
tax brackets from 7 to 3 39% 20% 42%
Doubling the standard
deduction 45% 14% 41%

49. From what you know about it now, do you think President Trump’s taxes will increase or decrease under his
plan for tax reform?

o7 (== T 16%
Stay about the same ... . e 17%
1= o] (- 1= 38%
N Ot SUIE ot e e 30%

11
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50. How much have you heard about the news that hackers had breached the computer system at Equifax, a
credit reporting agency, which may have potentially compromised the confidential information of more than 145
million Americans?

2 o 34%
N 1 48%
Nothing at all ..o 18%

51. Have you checked anywhere to find out if your personal information may have been compromised?

(- 30%
O e 54%
Prefer NOt 10 SaY . ..o 15%

52. How long after a company discovers there has been a breach of consumers’ personal, confidential data
should it be required to disclose the breach to the public?

IMmediately ..o e 59%
WIthin 72 NOUIS ... e e e 15%
WiIthin 15 Ay s .o e 4%
WIthin 30 0ays ... e 5%
WIthin 90 days ... 2%
Companies should not be required to disclose breaches ......................cooiii. 1%
N0 = 13%

53. Do you favor or oppose legislation that would require companies to notify consumers when there has been a
breach of consumers’ personal, confidential data?

Favor StrONGlY . 68%
Favor somewhat ... . e 10%
OPPOSE SOMEWNAL ... e e 3%
OPPOSE SHONGIY e 3%
N Ot SUNE . e e 16%

12
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54. Do you think the following statements are true or not true?

Probably not
Definitely true Probably true true
Russia hacked the email
of Democrats in order to
increase the chance that
Donald Trump would win
the Presidential election. 24% 28% 25%
Millions of illegal votes
were cast in the election. 16% 33% 25%
Russia tampered with
vote tallies in order to get
Donald Trump elected
President. 15% 24% 31%
Russia created and
spread fake news stories
to help Donald Trump win
the election. 29% 27% 24%

55. How confident are you that you can tell real news from fake news?

Very CoNfident ..o
Somewhat confident ... ... ..
Not very confident . ... . e
Not at all confident ... ... e
N Ot SUIE ot e e e e e

56. Do you think you saw any fake news stories online during the election?

Yes, definitely ...
Yes, Probably ...
NO, probably NOt ... .. e
No, definitely Not ... o e
Ot SUIE . e

You

Definitely not
true

22%

27%

30%

19%

57. How concerned are you about improper relations between the Trump campaign and Russia?

RV (=1 VA o0 o= 4 g =T
Somewhat CoNCerNed ... ..ot e
NOt VEIY CONCEINEA ... e
Notconcerned at all ... ... i
N Ot U ottt e e e e

13
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58. Do you think any member of the Trump campaign, other than Donald Trump himself, did anything improper
in their dealings with Russian officials before the Inauguration?

R (= 43%
N O e e 30%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 28%

59. Do you think any member of the Trump campaign, other than Donald Trump himself, did anything illegal in
their dealings with Russian officials before the Inauguration?

B (== 40%
N O e e 30%
N Ot UM ottt e e e e e 30%

60. Do you think Donald Trump himself did anything improper in his dealings with Russian officials before the
Inauguration?

(== 35%
N O e e 34%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 30%

61. Do you think Donald Trump himself did anything illegal in his dealings with Russian officials before the
Inauguration?

(== 35%
N O et e 36%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e e e e 29%

62. How much have you heard about the news that Jared Kushner and Ivanka Trump set up a private emalil
server of their own and used it to communicate with White House colleagues and others about official business?

N o | 19%
N 111 44%
Nothing at all ... e e 37%

14
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63. How serious of a problem do you think it is that Jared Kushner and Ivanka Trump used a personal e-mail
address to conduct government business?

VBIY SEIOUS ..t 32%
SOMEWNAL SEIIOUS ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e 25%
NOT VEIY SBIOUS ..ottt e e e e e e 14%
NOt SerioUs At all ... .o 8%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 21%

64. Do you think that Jared Kushner and Ivanka Trump did or did not do something wrong in using personal
e-mail for government business?

Did SOMEething WIONG . ..o e 50%
Did not do anything WIONG . ... ot e 18%
Ot SUIE .ottt 31%

65. Do you think that it was legal or illegal for Jared Kushner and Ilvanka Trump to use personal e-mail for
government business?

=0T 16%
11T T 42%
N Ot SUNE .t e e e 42%

66. Do you think that Jared Kushner and Ivanka Trump have been honest or dishonest about their e-mail use
while serving in the Trump administration?

HONB St o oo e 22%
DISNONE ST oo e 41%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 37%

67. Do you think the media coverage of Jared Kushner’s and lvanka Trumps’s e-mail is:

Making too big a deal about it ... ... 27%
Not making enough of a big deal aboutit ........... .. .. o i 26%
JUst @boUL Mgt o 19%
N Ot SUNE . e 28%

15



The Economist/YouGov Poll You

68. Do you think Congress should or should not pursue an independent investigation of Jared Kushner’'s and
Ivanka Trumps’s e-mail server?

Should conduct an independent investigation ............ ... 45%
Should not conduct an independent investigation ............ ... 28%
N Ot SUNE .t e e 27%

69. Which, if any, of the following sports would you say is your favorite? Please choose only one.

N e e e 17%
] 9%
N B A o e 5%
N B A 0%
N A S C AR e 3%
Y Car e e 0%
NHBR A 0%
FOrmUla 1 e 0%
NHL e e e 3%
Division | College Football .. ... e 5%
Division | Men’s College Basketball ......... ... 2%
Division | Women’s College Basketball ........ ... 0%
College World Series Baseball ........ ..o e 1%
ATP Men’s TONNIS . ettt e e e e 0%
WTA WOMEN'S TENNIS ..ot e 0%
UFC (i.e. Mixed Martial ArtS) ... e 2%
WWE (i.e. Wrestling) ..o e 3%
Extreme Action Sports (i.e. skateboarding, BMX, etc.) ... 0%
MaJOr LEAgUE SOCCEI ...ttt ettt e e e 1%
PGA Men's GOl TOUI .ttt e e e 1%
BUIOPEAN SOCCET ..t e 1%
LPGA Women’s Golf TOUr ... et 0%
Central or South American SOCCEI .. ...ttt e 0%
L0170 ] o] (o2 o T - 6%
IMSA Sports Car Championship . ... .ouir e 0%
1= o= T TS o oo ] 0%
Lo oo - 1%
Professional Bull Riding (PBR) ... e 0%
ST =T (o0 T T 0%
MON S e Jam L e 1%
L0 12 T 2%
NONE Of tNESE . 4%
DNt KNOW . e 2%
Not applicable - | do not have a favorite sport ... 28%

16
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70. What is your level of interest in MLB?

Not at all interested ... ..o 41%
Alittle bit interested ... e 22%
Somewhat interested ... 19%
Thisis one of My TOP INterestS .......ooiiiiir i et 11%
DO KN OW e e 7%

71. In a typical season, how many MLB games, if any, do you attend?
Asked of those who are interested in MLB

NN o e 77%
2 14%
oD e e 5%
B-10 ot e e s 1%
T e e e e e e 2%
DON t KNOW o e e 0%

72. How many MLB games, if any, did you watch on TV in the last 12 months? Please include entire or parts of

games, races, matches, etc. that you may have watched.
Asked of those who are interested in MLB

N oM ot e e 50%
1o e e e e 16%
B D 10%
B-T10 ot 9%
T 0 ottt e e e 15%
DO KN OW o e 0%

17
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73. Which, if any, of the following MLB teams do you support? Please select all that apply.

Asked of those who are interested in MLB

You

Arizona Diamondbacks ... ... 3%
AL aNTa Braves ...t 6%
Baltimore Ori0les .. ... e 3%
BOStON REA SOX .ttt e 8%
Chicago CUDS ... e 11%
Chicago White SOX .. ... .. 3%
CiNCiNNati Reds ... e 2%
Cleveland INdians  .......oiii i e e e e 4%
Colorado ROCKIES ... .ot e 3%
L= (o | A o = ¢ 4%
HOUSION ASIIOS .ottt e 3%
Kansas City ROYals .. ... e 2%
LOS ANgeles ANGeIS ... e 4%
LOS ANQElES DOOGEIS ..ottt ettt e e 5%
Miami Marlins ... e e 2%
MilWaUKEE BreWEIS ...ttt e et e e e e 3%
MiIiNNESOta TWINS ... e e et e e e 2%
NEW YOrK MetS ..o e e 7%
NEW YOrK YanKeeS ...ttt e e e e e e 12%
Oakland AthlEtiCS ... ot e 2%
Philadelphia Phillies . ... e 3%
Pittsburgh Pirates ... ... e 4%
San Diego Padres ... ... e 1%
San FranCisCo Giants .......oiiii i e 3%
Seattle Mariners ... e 3%
St. Louis Cardinals  ......oiiii i 3%
Tampa Bay Rays ... e 2%
TEXaS RaANQGEIS .ottt e 3%
TOronto BlUE Jays ..o 0%
Washington Nationals . ... e e 2%
L0 T U =T 0%
Not applicable - | do not supporta MLBteam ......... ... i 33%

18
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74. Which team do you want to win the World Series?
Asked of those who are interested in MLB

Arizona Diamondbacks ... ... 5%
BOStON Red SOX ..ttt 9%
Chicago CUDS .. e 14%
Cleveland INdians ... .o.e i e 11%
HOUSION ASII0S ettt e e ettt e e e e e 7%
Los Angeles Dodgers .. ... i 7%
NEeW YOrk YanKees ... e e et e e 15%
Washington Nationals ........ ... 4%
N Ot U ottt e e e e e i 8%
DOt G e 19%

75. Which team do you think is most likely to win the World Series?

Asked of those who are interested in MLB

Arizona Diamondbacks ... 2%
BOStON Red SOX .ottt 5%
Chicago CUDS . e 9%
Cleveland INdians ... e e 16%
HOUSION ASIIOS . e e e 7%
LOS ANGEleS DOOGErS ...ttt e 10%
NEeW YOrk YanKees .. ..o i e e e et e e 9%
Washington Nationals ... e 3%
N Ot U ot e e e 26%
DOt AN e 15%

19
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76. How important are the following issues to you?

Somewhat Not very
Very Important Important Important Unimportant

The economy 66% 27% 4% 3%
Immigration 44% 35% 15% 6%
The environment 48% 32% 13% 7%
Terrorism 61% 28% 8% 4%
Gay rights 24% 24% 22% 31%
Education 57% 31% 9% 4%
Health care 71% 21% 4% 4%
Social security 65% 27% 5% 3%
The budget deficit 40% 40% 15% 6%
The war in Afghanistan 36% 41% 17% 6%
Taxes 53% 36% 8% 3%
Medicare 62% 28% 7% 3%
Abortion 38% 29% 19% 13%
Foreign policy 42% 42% 11% 6%
Gun control 47% 26% 15% 12%
International trade and

globalization 30% 47% 17% 7%
Use of military force 45% 39% 11% 5%

77. Which of these is the most important issue for you?

ThE BCONOMY e 14%
M grat ON . e 6%
The eNVIrONMENt ... e 8%
=0 (0 1] 1 10%
Gy MG e 2%
BdUCAliON . 6%
Health Care ... o 18%
SOC Al SECUNEY .ottt 13%
The budget defiCit . ... . e 3%
The war in Afghanistan ... 0%
= 4%
1Y/ 1=T o= T = 6%
RO 0N e 4%
FOreign POlICY .. e 2%

GUN CONEIOl et e e e e e e e e e e e 4%
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78. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable

Donald Trump 24% 14% 9% 45%
Mike Pence 24% 13% 10% 33%
Paul Ryan 6% 18% 19% 34%
Mitch McConnell 3% 11% 16% 38%
Nancy Pelosi 8% 19% 12% 36%
Chuck Schumer 9% 17% 11% 29%

79. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable
The Democratic Party 14% 23% 17% 33%
The Republican Party 9% 20% 19% 38%

80. Is the Democratic Party...

OO DIl o e
ADOUL Mgt L e
Not liberal enouUgh ... .
N Ot SUIE ot e e e e e e

81. Is the Republican Party...

TOO CONSEIVALIVE ..o e e
ADOUL Mgt e
Not conservative enoUGN ... .. oo
N0 = 0

82. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

SIONGIY @PPIOVE ..ot
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...ttt
StrONGly diSAPPIOVE ..ottt e
Ot SUIE . e e

You

Don’t know
8%
21%
24%
32%
25%
34%

Don’t know
13%
14%
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83. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly

approve approve disapprove disapprove No opinion
Abortion 16% 14% 10% 30% 29%
Budget deficit 14% 19% 13% 28% 26%
Civil rights 17% 17% 9% 34% 22%
Economy 21% 19% 14% 27% 19%
Education 16% 18% 11% 31% 25%
Environment 16% 17% 9% 37% 21%
Foreign policy 19% 16% 12% 35% 18%
Gay rights 13% 14% 11% 32% 30%
Gun control 18% 16% 10% 32% 24%
Health care 15% 18% 11% 40% 16%
Immigration 23% 16% 10% 37% 14%
Medicare 13% 16% 11% 33% 27%
Social security 13% 17% 12% 28% 29%
Taxes 19% 18% 13% 31% 19%
Terrorism 24% 18% 10% 29% 20%
Veterans 23% 18% 11% 24% 25%
Women’s rights 16% 15% 10% 34% 25%

84. Which of these words would you use to describe Donald Trump, and which of these words would you definitely
not use to describe Donald Trump? (Please check all that apply.)

Positive Negative No Opinion
Honest 21% 41% 37%
Intelligent 30% 34% 36%
Religious 9% 29% 62%
Inspiring 15% 38% 47%
Patriotic 32% 21% 47%
Strong 32% 22% 47%
Bold 40% 12% 48%
Experienced 14% 42% 44%
Sincere 20% 39% 41%
Partisan 12% 20% 68%
Effective 23% 33% 44%
Exciting 15% 24% 61%
Steady 13% 32% 55%
Hypocritical 44% 17% 38%
Arrogant 63% 11% 26%
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85. Would you say Donald Trump is...

Vry LDl e 3%
] o= | 3%
1T Yo 1= = (= 19%
CONS I VALIVE ...ttt e 25%
VEry CONSEIVAIVE ... 15%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 34%

86. Do you think Donald Trump...

Says what he believes . ... 48%
Says what he thinks people wantto hear ........ ... i 36%
N Ot SUNE .t e e e e 16%

N o 21%
SO i 15%
NOt MUCKH o e e e 14%
Doesn'tcare at all ... 40%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 10%

88. Would you say Donald Trump is a strong or a weak leader?

R L= V= o T 25%
SOMEWNAL STrONG ...ttt e 22%
Somewhat WeakK .. ... 15%
VY WK et 38%

89. Do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Honest and trustworthy .. ... e 32%
Not honest and trustworthy ... .o 52%
N Ot SUNE .t e e 16%

90. Do you think Donald Trump has the temperament to be the President?

(== 31%
N O e e 54%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e 15%
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91. How likely do you think it is that Donald Trump will get us into a war?

VEry KLY o 30%
Fairly KelY o 28%
Fairly UnlKely ..o e 15%
Very UnliKely ... 8%
Ot SUIE .t 20%

92. Do you think the way Donald Trump uses Twitter is appropriate or inappropriate for the President of the United
States?

FaY o] 0] (o] o F- L = 24%
g Fe o] o] o] o] 4 =1 {= 58%
Ot SUIE .ttt 18%

93. Are you optimistic or pessimistic about the next four years with Donald Trump as President?

OPtIMISHC .ot 35%
PESSIMIStIC .ot 44%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e e e e 21%

94. Do you want Donald Trump to run for re-election in 20207?

(== 29%
N O et e 53%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e 18%

95. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?

ST ONGIY AP0V et e 2%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .ttt e 6%
Neither approve NOr diSapPPrOVE ...ttt e aens 15%
SomMeWhat diSAPPIOVE . ...ttt 19%
StroNgly diSaPPIOVE ... e 40%
N Ot SUNE . e e e 18%
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96. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following groups in Congress?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable Don’t know
Democrats in Congress 12% 21% 17% 32% 18%
Republicans in Congress 5% 16% 22% 39% 19%

97. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Paul Ryan is handling his job as Speaker of the U.S. House of
Representatives?

S ONGIY @PPIOVE et e 4%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .ttt e e 18%
SomMeWhat diSAPPIOVE . ...ttt e 19%
SHrONGlY iSAP P OVE ettt e 31%
Ot SUNE . e e 28%

98. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Mitch McConnell is handling his job as Majority Leader of the U.S.
Senate?

S ONGIY APPIOVE e e 3%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e e e 11%
Somewhat disSapPrOVe .. ..o 14%
Strongly diSaPPrOVE ... 40%
N Ot SUNE . e 32%

99. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Chuck Schumer is handling his job as Minority Leader of the U.S.
Senate?

SHONGIY @PPIOVE e e 6%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .ttt e e 20%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...ttt 12%
SIONGlY diSAPPIOVE ..o e 28%
Ot SUNE . e 34%

100. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Nancy Pelosi is handling her job as the Minority Leader of the U.S.
House of Representatives?

SHONGIY APPIOVE et e e 7%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .ttt e 22%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...ttt e 11%
SIONGlY diSAPPIOVE .. e 32%
Ot SUIE . e 29%
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101. Do you think the current Congress has accomplished more or less than Congress usually does at this point
in its two-year term?

More than UsUal . ... e 5%
ADOUL e SAME ..t e e e 21%
Less than UsUal ... e e 47%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 26%

102. Who is more to blame for Congress achieving less than usual?
Asked if respondent says Congress accomplished less than usual

Democrats IN CONGIESS ...ttt ettt et 12%
Republicans in COoNGreSS ... ...ttt 44%
Both equally . ... o 37%
NI T e 3%
Ot SUIE o e 4%

103. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

GettiNg Dt T . e 27%
ADOUL the SamME ... e 31%
GetliNg WOISE . 25%
N Ot SUIE ot e e e 16%

104. Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?

HIgNer o 26%
ADOUL the SAME ..o e 23%
101 19%
N Ot SUIE ot e e e 32%

105. Would you say that you and your family are...

Better off financially than you were ayearago ..........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 18%
About the same financially as you were ayear ago ...........oeveiriniininanaenenannen. 48%
Worse off financially than you were ayear ago ..........c.ovuiiiiiiiiiiiii i 23%
Ot SUIE . e 11%
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106. Six months from now do you think there will be...

MOrE JODS . 27%
The same amount of JODS ... ... o e 33%
FeWer 0D . 17%
Ot SUIE . e 23%

107. How worried are you about losing your job?

VEIY WO .ot et e e e e 10%
SomeWhat WOrHEd ... e 25%
NOt VY WO OO .t 65%

108. If you lost your job, how hard would it be for you to find a new job that paid as much as you are making now?

Very hard — | would probably have to take apay cut. ..., 30%
Somewhat hard — It might take a while before | found a job that paid as much. ........... 33%
NOt VEIY Nard 23%
N Ot SUIE o e e e 14%

109. How happy would you say you are with your current job?

RV L= 728 1= o/ 25%
=T 0] 0 32%
Neither happy NOr UNNAPPY . .c et e 31%
LT o= T o o 7%
BT V2T ] 1 =T o] )/ 5%

110. Some people seem to follow what's going on in government and public affairs most of the time, whether
there’s an election going on or not. Others aren’t that interested. Would you say you follow what’s going on in
government and public affairs ...

Most Of the timMe ... e e 44%
Some Of the tiMe .. .o 26%
Only Now and then ... o 14%
Hardly at all ... 10%
DON KN OW o e e e 7%
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111. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

LiDEral o e 25%
11T Yo 1= = (= 29%
CONSEIVALIVE L.ttt e e e 32%
N Ot SUIE ot e e 14%

112. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Vry DBl o e 10%
Liberal o 15%
/0T LT = = 29%
CONSBIVALIVE ..ttt ettt e e e e e 19%
VEry CONSEIVALIVE ... e 13%
N Ot SUIE ot e e e e 14%

113. Are you registered to vote?

Registered ... 71%
NOt regiStErEd .. e 29%

114. If an election for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?
Asked of registered voters

The Democratic Party candidate ......... ..o e 40%
The Republican Party candidate .......... ..o e 33%
[ 1 = 2%
N Ot SUIE ot e e e e e e 20%
FWOUId N0t VOtE ..o e e e e e 4%

115. If Donald Trump runs for re-election in 2020, would that make you more or less likely to vote the Republican

Congressional candidate in the district where you live, or would it have no effect on how you vote?
Asked of registered voters

More likely to vote for the Republican Congressional candidate .......................... 20%
Less likely to vote for the Republican Congressional candidate .......................... 26%
Have no effect on your vote ChoIiCEe ... .ot e e 42%
Ot SUIE . e 11%
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116. Did you vote in the 2016 Presidential primary or caucus in your state?
Asked of registered voters

Yes, | voted the Democratic Presidential primary or caucus .............c..cooiiiiinint 34%
Yes, | voted the Republican Presidential primary or caucus ..............c.coovvevninn... 33%
No, | did not vote in either the Republican or Democratic Presidential primary or caucus .27%
e (o 0 A =T o 1= 0] =T 6%

117. Which candidate did you vote for in the 2016 Democratic Presidential primary or caucus in your state?
Asked of registered voters who voted in their state’s 2016 Democratic Presidential primary or caucus

Hillary Clinton e e 67%
Martin O’ Malley ..o 1%
BerNie SaNAErS ...ttt s 31%
SOMEBONE BlSE ..ottt s 1%

118. Which candidate did you vote for in the 2016 Republican Presidential primary or caucus in your state?
Asked of registered voters who voted in their state’s 2016 Republican Presidential primary or caucus

Donald TrUMD e 54%
SOMBONE IS oottt et e 46%

119. Did you vote in the election on Tuesday, November 8, 20167
Asked of registered voters

120. Who did you vote for in the election for President?

Hillary Clinton . e e 26%
DoNald TrUMD oottt e e 25%
Gary JONNSON o e 2%
Il S I o 1%
Evan MeMUIlin .o e 0%
ONr 1%

Did not vote for President ... e e 45%
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121. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

D MO Al . e
REPUDIICaN . e
1T =T 0= o T 1= o
160 1 =
N Ot SUIE ot e e e e e e

122. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

SIrONG DEMOCIAt ...t e
Not very strong DemoCrat . ........ooieirii i e
Lean DemocCral ... e
[0 =T 0= g T 1= o

Lean Republican . ... ... e

Not very strong Republican ........ ..
Strong Republican . ... ... i
N Ot SUNE et e e e

123. Which candidate did you vote for in the 2012 Presidential election?

Asked of registered voters old enough to vote in 2012

Barack Obama ... e
Mitt ROMNEY . s

Other candidate ... e e

L did MOt VOt .o e e

124. What is your gender?
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126. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

VIt e 69%
BlaCK o 13%
HiS PG .o e 11%
[ 1 =

127. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS Or 188 oo e 3

SOME COllBgE .t e 33%

College grad ..o e 1
PO g ad ..

128. What is your marital status?

/= 1 4 =T o 45%
ST o = - L= [
DIVOICEA .o 1
WdOWEA o e

NeVEr Married ... 3
Domestic / civil partnership . ...

129. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under the age of 187

NOMNEAST o e 2

MW St o e 19%
SOULN o e 36%
L 2T 22%

131. Which of the following best describes the place where you live?

N =T = o 1 19%
Asuburb near alarge City .......ooini e 30%
A small City OF IOWN . 32%

N (1= 1= == 19%
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132. Overall, how would you rate your city or town as a place to live?

EXCEI BNt o e 13%
VY GOOA it 30%
G000 i e 38%
[0 1Y - 1 13%
P OO 6%

133. Which of the following best describes your current employment status?

Full-time employed . ... 35%
Part-time employed . ... 11%
Self-employed ... 0%
Unemployed or temporarily on layoff ... ... 11%
REtirEd o 22%
Permanently disabled . ....... .. i 11%
HOM MK e . e e 9%
ONr 1%

134. Thinking back over the last year, what was your family’s annual income?

UNder 50K L 50%
B0-T00K e 24%
BI00K OF MOTE oo e e e e e 10%
Prefer NOt 10 SaY . ..o e 16%

135. We'd like to know whether you or someone in your immediate family is currently serving or has ever served
in the U.S. military. Immediate family is defined as your parents, siblings, spouse, and children. Please check all
boxes that apply.

Military Household - | am ... 1%
Military Household - Family ... i e 9%
Military Household - | served previously ... ... oo 14%
Military Household - Family served previously .......... ..o 1%
Military Household - NOne ... ..o e 44%

136. Are you or is someone in your household a member of a labor union?

YOS, | M o e 5%
Yes, household MembEr IS ... e e e 7%
N O e e 88%
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137. How important is religion in your life?

NIy MO ANt . 40%
Somewhat ImpPortant . ... o e 26%
NOt 100 IMPOrtaNt e 13%
Not at all Important ... e 21%

138. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services?

More than ONCE @ WEEK . ... i e e e e 8%
ONCE A WEEK .ttt 16%
Once ortwice amonth ... . 6%
AW IMES @ YA .ttt e 12%
SBldOM L e 23%
1= 31%
DON KN OW o e e 3%

139. Would you describe yourself as a born-again or evangelical Christian, or not?

140. People practice their religion in different ways. Outside of attending religious services, how often do you
pray?

Several times @ Ay ... ..ottt e 28%
L0 3Tt - o - 14%
AW tIMES @ WEEK .. i e e 10%
ONCE A WEEK ottt e e e e e 3%
Afew times a MONth ... 7%
SO L e 14%
N1 19%
DOt KNOW . 4%
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141. What is your present religion, if any?

PrOte S ANt o e 33%
Roman CatholiC ... ..o e e 20%
171 T ¢ 2 T o 2%
Eastern or Greek OrthodoX ..o e e et 0%
JEWIS L 2%
MUSHIMN L e 1%
BUAANISt .o 1%
HINAU o 0%
1 = 5%
AGNOSEIC e e 5%
Nothing in particular . ... ... i e e e 24%
SOMEtNING BISE ... 6%

Sponsorship The Economist

Fieldwork YouGov

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 7 - 10, 2017
US Adult Population

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, and region) was selected from the 2014 American
Community Study. Voter registration was imputed from the November
2014 Current Population Survey Registration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
2012 and 2016 Presidential votes (or non-votes). The weights range
from 0.152 to 6.007, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.731.

1500
1278 (Registered voters)

+ 3.1% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3.2% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

24 questions not reported.
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